appropriate Authorities and subject to such terms and conditions, the consent of the members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded for the increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore only) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore only) divided into 
1,10,00,000 (One Crore ten lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each ranking pari-

passu with the existing shares in all respects and the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
and Article of Association of the Company be altered accordingly. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, pursuant to provisions of section 13 and other applicable provisions, if

[...]

to alter the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the company relating to share 
capital by deletion of existing clause and by substituting in its place the following new clause:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore only) divided 
into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore ten lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to sign 
(including e-signing), file and submit requisite forms, applications and other documents with Registrar of

[...]

and subject to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be 
decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent and approval of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby granted to Board to create, offer, issue and allot, from time to time and in 
one or more tranches, up to 10,83,300 (Ten Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred only) equity 
shares, at a proposed price of Rs. 71.00/- (Rupees Seventy-One each) per equity share, which consists 

INR 10.00/- towards Face value and INR 61.00/- towards Premium per share for Cash to below mentioned 
proposed allottees by way of a Preferential allotment, in such manner and on such terms and conditions

[...]

It is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Ten Crore only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 
11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each as indicated in the Resolution at Item No. 3 of the Notice. 

Consequently, it is proposed to make appropriate alterations in the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 
Company to reflect the changes in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company.

[...]

approval of the Members of the Company (‘Members’) and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issue 
of following number of Equity Shares on preferential basis  to the non-promoter group on a Preferential Basis, for the cash 
consideration (‘Preferential Allotment’): - up to 10,83,300 (Ten Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred only) equity 
shares, at a proposed price of Rs. 71.00/- (Rupees Seventy-One each) per equity share for Cash to the proposed allottees 
by way of a Preferential allotment, where INR 10.00/- is towards face value and 61.00/- towards premium. 

The terms and conditions of the Preferential Allotment of Equity Shares are as stated in the Resolution.

[...]

(iv) None of the Promoter /Non-promoters to whom equity shares are proposed to be allotted by this preferential issue 

had sold Equity Shares of the Company in the 6 months preceding the Relevant Date. 

(v) Amount which company intends to raise via this preferential Allotment is INR 7,69,14,300 (Seven Crores Sixty nine 

lakhs fourteen thousand three hundred Rupees). 

(vi) The shares allotted under above preferential allotment shall be locked in for period of 18 months / 6 months  (as per 

167 (1) of ICDR) for promoters and 6 months for persons other than promoters (as per Regulation 167 (2) of ICDR)